

## DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE HEADQUARTERS PENNSYLVANIA AIR NATIONAL GUARD FORT INDIANTOWN GAP ANNVILLE PENNSYLVANIA

22 April 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR 193 SOW/CC 171 ARW/CC 111 ATKW/CC 193 SOW/CCC 171 ARW/CCC 111 ATKW/CCC 193 SOW/CCE 171 ARW/CCE 111 ATKW/CCE Hall of Fame Members

FROM: PAANG/CC

SUBJECT: Call for Hall of Fame Nominations (Suspense Date: 30 June 2022)

- 1. I am seeking nominations for the 2021 Pennsylvania Air National Guard (PAANG) Hall of Fame, which are due to me at Headquarters PAANG, bldg. 0-47, room 215, Annville, PA 17003 NLT 30 June 2022. Please distribute a copy of this letter with attachment to each of your Groups, Squadrons, Flights and interested retiree groups/retired members. The goal is to reach as many active and retired members as possible who may be interested in submitting nominations. Please advertise the call for nominations in your Wing and retiree newsletters, websites, and anywhere else you deem appropriate.
- 2. Eligibility and nomination procedures for the Hall of Fame program are described in PAANG Instruction (PAANGI) 36-2801, *Pennsylvania Air National Guard Hall of Fame*, dated 14 April 2022, copy attached. Please review this most recent version of the instruction, as the election process has been revised to be more in keeping with the process that is utilized by the DMVA Hall of Fame.
- 3. Election to the PAANG Hall of Fame signifies recognition of unique and exemplary contributions to the PAANG. It also recognizes individuals, both members and non-members of the PAANG, whose extraordinary achievements or contributions have brought honor and prestige to the PAANG. Election to the Hall of Fame is the highest honor that can be conferred on an individual for contributions to the PAANG. Posthumous nominations can be made in any category. Categories of the Hall of Fame are:
- a. Period of Service: For continued periods of outstanding service that directly contributed to the advancement and/or betterment the PAANG. Five years must have elapsed since member last served in the PAANG. (See attached PAANGI for additional details.)
- b. Specific Act: For specific acts of extraordinary achievement that occurred during a duty status that directly contributed to the advancement and/or betterment of the PAANG, or brought great honor or prestige to the organization. (See attached PAANGI for additional details.)
- 4. I urge you and your units to remember and recognize those who contributed significantly to the professionalism and esprit de corps of the PAANG. If you require additional information, please contact CMSgt (Ret) Victor Guerra at <u>vguerra@outlook.com</u> or 412-708-9913.

MICHAEL J. REGAN, JR., Brig Gen, PAANG Commander